
Washington and Lee (4-4, 2-0) -vs- Virginia Wesleyan (1-6, 0-2)
3/17/2017 at Virginia Beach, Va. (Birdsong Field)

 
 

 
 
Washington and Lee Goals: Whit Griffin (5); Sam Dardani (4); Garrett Cannon (2); A.J. Witherell (2); Robert Cooleen (2); Nick Anders (1);
Sam Boxley (1); Joe Perrella (1); Chris DuPont (1); Chris Comerford (1) 
Assists: Hudson Hamill (4); A.J. Witherell (3); Whit Griffin (2); Sam Dardani (1); Mike Weaver (1); Sam Boxley (1); Thomas Zusi (1);
Nicholas Rodman (1); Joe Perrella (1) 
 
Virginia Wesleyan Goals: Eddie Desiderio (2); Cory Hilliard (1); Matt Baldwin (1); Andrew Johnson (1) 
Assists: Joe Couture (2); Andre Brummitt (1); Tommy Faiella (1)
 
 

 
 
Stadium: Birdsong Field
Penalties: Max Sadlowski 2nd/05:58; Paul Callahan 2nd/01:37; Dante Castillo 3rd/12:27; Luke Langford 3rd/10:33; Whit Griffin 3rd/05:51;
Josh Dolan 3rd/05:51; Banks Pfager 4th/06:46; Whit Griffin 4th/06:46; Brandon Hayslett 4th/05:35; Matt Huber 4th/04:49; Matt Huber
4th/04:48; Mike Weaver 4th/04:01; Dante Castillo 4th/00:31
Officials: Cody Clifton

Date: 3/17/2017
Attendance: 121

Score 1 2 3 4 Total
Washington and Lee 8 4 4 4 20
Virginia Wesleyan 0 1 2 2 5

Shots 1 2 3 4 Total
Washington and Lee 22 12 13 9 56
Virginia Wesleyan 4 5 5 9 23

Shots On Goal
Washington and Lee 0 0 0 0 0
Virginia Wesleyan 0 0 0 0 0

Saves
Washington and Lee 2 4 2 5 13
Virginia Wesleyan 2 4 2 5 22

Turnovers
Washington and Lee 6 4 7 3 20
Virginia Wesleyan 6 4 7 3 26

Clears 1 2 3 4 Total
Washington and Lee 8-9 5-5 6-6 4-4 23-24
Virginia Wesleyan 4-7 4-7 4-7 3-4 15-25

Ground Balls
Washington and Lee 14 10 12 11 47
Virginia Wesleyan 14 10 12 11 31

Face Offs
Washington and Lee 7 4 5 3 19
Virginia Wesleyan 2 2 2 4 10

Extra Man Opportunities
Washington and Lee 0 0 1 2 2-3
Virginia Wesleyan 0 2 2 3 0-7



Washington and Lee 20

 

Pos # Player G A P SH GB TO CT FO PEN
1 Sam Dardani 4 1 5 6 1 0 0 - -
2 Hudson Hamill 0 4 4 2 1 0 0 - -

G 11 Philip Rech 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 - -
12 Kyle Gifford 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 - -
13 Jones Veith 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 - -
21 A.J. Witherell 2 3 5 6 3 1 2 - -
22 Joe Perrella 1 1 2 5 0 0 0 - -

23 Whit Griffin 5 2 7 9 2 0 0 -
2-

01:30

25 Paul Callahan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -
1-

00:30
31 John Broderick 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 - -

3 Mike Weaver 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 -
1-

00:30
5 Nick Anders 1 0 1 2 2 0 0 - -
6 Jonathan Henry 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 - -
7 Garrett Cannon 2 0 2 4 2 0 0 - -
8 Sam Boxley 1 1 2 2 3 1 1 - -
10 Walker Brown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
14 Charlie Cory 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 - -
15 Conlan O'Hara 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 - -
16 Thomas Zusi 0 1 1 1 0 2 1 - -
17 Kevin Havermann 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 - -
18 Evans Alison 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 - -

19 Luke Langford 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -
1-

00:30
20 Nicholas Rodman 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 - -
24 Drew Barnard 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -

26 Josh Dolan 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 -
1-

01:00
27 Matt Mulligan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 - -
28 Chris DuPont 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 - -
29 Oliver Herndon 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1-4 -
30 Nic Peterson 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 - -
32 Chris Comerford 1 0 1 4 1 1 0 - -
33 Chris Vogel 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -

35 Banks Pflager 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 -
1-

00:30

36 Matt Huber 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 -
2-

03:00
37 Aidan Long 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
38 Robert Cooleen 2 0 2 3 2 3 0 - -
39 Jack Ware 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 - -
40 Chris Surran 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 - -

41 Max Sadlowski 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 -
1-

01:00
42 Jack Hodgson 0 0 0 0 7 1 0 13-17 -
43 Collins Speed 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 - -
47 Jed Londrey 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 4-8 -
50 Miller Crenshaw 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -

Totals 20 15 35 56 47 20 14 18-29
10-

08:30

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves Dec
11 Philip Rech 30:00 1 6 W
30 Nic Peterson 24:28 3 2
37 Aidan Long 5:32 1 9



Virginia Wesleyan 5

 

Pos # Player G A P SH GB TO CT FO PEN
1 Andre Brummitt 0 1 1 0 2 2 0 - -
3 Duncan Haight 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 5-18 -
6 Nick Zepko 0 0 0 4 1 1 0 - -
11 Madigan Horne 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 - -
19 Josh Davis 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 - -
24 Joe Couture 0 2 2 3 1 0 0 - -
29 Evan Merrill 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 - -

G 30 Chris McTague 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
33 Clay Brumbaugh 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0-1 -
45 Eddie Desiderio 2 0 2 4 0 0 0 - -
2 Justin FitzGerald 0 0 0 3 2 4 1 - -
7 Philip Venanzi 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 - -
8 Cory Hilliard 1 0 1 4 0 0 0 - -
9 Justin Metzger 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 - -
10 Matt Baldwin 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 - -
14 Nick Frampton 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 - -
16 Andrew Johnson 1 0 1 1 2 0 1 - -
20 Nate Hanenfeld 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 - -
22 Tommy Faiella 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 - -
23 Roderick Jordan 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 - -
25 Austin Sax 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 - -

31 Dante Castillo 0 0 0 0 6 1 1 6-10
2-

01:30

35 Brandon Hayslett 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -
1-

01:00
40 Cory Austin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
42 Stephen Roberts 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 - -

Totals 5 4 9 23 31 26 9 11-29
3-

02:30

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves Dec
30 Chris McTague 15:00 8 7 L
7 Philip Venanzi 40:59 10 14
40 Cory Austin 4:01 2 1



Scoring Summary

 
 
Penalty Summary

Period Time Scored By Assisted By W&L VWCM
1st 13:37 Sam Dardani Whit Griffin 1 0
1st 11:36 Whit Griffin Unassisted 2 0
1st 10:52 Whit Griffin Hudson Hamill 3 0
1st 09:57 Sam Dardani Unassisted 4 0
1st 09:48 Sam Dardani Whit Griffin 5 0
1st 06:07 Whit Griffin A.J. Witherell 6 0
1st 05:53 A.J. Witherell Unassisted 7 0
1st 03:53 Joe Perrella Hudson Hamill 8 0
2nd 13:58 Eddie Desiderio Joe Couture 8 1
2nd 10:47 Sam Dardani A.J. Witherell 9 1
2nd 10:02 Whit Griffin Hudson Hamill 10 1
2nd 08:08 Garrett Cannon Thomas Zusi 11 1
2nd 04:11 Robert Cooleen Mike Weaver 12 1
3rd 14:02 A.J. Witherell Sam Dardani 13 1
3rd 12:51 Whit Griffin Unassisted 14 1
3rd 11:30 Chris Comerford (UP) A.J. Witherell 15 1
3rd 08:19 Andrew Johnson Unassisted 15 2
3rd 04:35 Cory Hilliard Joe Couture 15 3
3rd 03:13 Garrett Cannon Sam Boxley 16 3
4th 14:34 Matt Baldwin Andre Brummitt 16 4
4th 09:56 Robert Cooleen Joe Perrella 17 4
4th 05:32 Sam Boxley (UP) Hudson Hamill 18 4
4th 04:49 Eddie Desiderio Tommy Faiella 18 5
4th 01:11 Nick Anders Unassisted 19 5
4th 00:39 Chris DuPont Nicholas Rodman 20 5

Period Time Team Player Min Type
2nd 05:58 W&L Max Sadlowski 01:00 SLASHING
2nd 01:37 W&L Paul Callahan 00:30 HOLDING
3rd 12:27 VWCM Dante Castillo 01:00 SLASHING
3rd 10:33 W&L Luke Langford 00:30 PUSHING
3rd 05:51 W&L Whit Griffin 01:00 SLASHING
3rd 05:51 W&L Josh Dolan 01:00 SLASHING
4th 06:46 W&L Banks Pfager 00:30 ILLEGAL PROCEDURE
4th 06:46 W&L Whit Griffin 00:30 ILLEGAL PROCEDURE
4th 05:35 VWCM Brandon Hayslett 01:00 SLASHING
4th 04:49 W&L Matt Huber 01:00 CROSS-CHECK
4th 04:48 W&L Matt Huber 02:00 CROSS-CHECK
4th 04:01 W&L Mike Weaver 00:30 OFFSIDE
4th 00:31 VWCM Dante Castillo 00:30 PUSHING


